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LLAMADA/ Appel: 12:15 - Acto protocolario Corte de cinta: 12:20

SALIDA REAL / Depart: 12:30 horas - en Entrada a autovía A-1050 dirección Roquetas de Mar (modalidad lanzada)
MEDIAS HORARIAS PROBABLES / Moyene horaire: 39, 41 y 43 km/h
CIERRE DE CONTROL / Cie control: 8% sobre el tiempo del 1º corredor 1 1 1

39 41 43

190,3 0 0 0

ALTITUD PARCIAL TOTAL FALTAN 39 41 43

PUEBLA DE VÍCAR - Salida neutralizada
40 Km 0 -  Entrada a autovía A-1050 dirección Roquetas de Mar 0,0 0,0 190,3 12:30 12:30 12:30
35 Rotonda Parque de Bomberos - Fin de autovía - se sigue dir. Urbanización 7,8 7,8 182,5 12:42 12:41 12:41
30 Rotonda - se toma por la derecha dirección Urbanización / Las Marinas 0,7 8,5 181,8 12:43 12:42 12:42
5 Rotonda - se circunvala por la derecha y se sigue por c/ Rosita Ferrer 1,3 9,8 180,5 12:45 12:44 12:44
0 Rotonda Urbanización - se gira a la derecha dir. Las Marinas por Avd. Las Marinas 0,3 10,1 180,2 12:46 12:45 12:44
5 Las Marinas ¡Precaución! Resaltos elevados - se sigue dir. San Agustín por AL-3300 0,5 10,6 179,7 12:46 12:46 12:45
5 Rotonda salida población - se sigue por AL-3300 dirección San Agustín 1,1 11,7 178,6 12:48 12:47 12:46
5 Cruce del Solanillo - se sigue recto por AL-3300 1,3 13,0 177,3 12:50 12:49 12:48
0 Termino municipal de El Ejido 1,8 14,8 175,5 12:53 12:52 12:51
0 Giro derecha dirección San Agustín 2,6 17,4 172,9 12:57 12:55 12:54

20 San Agustín ¡Precausción! Resaltos - Entrada a población por C/ Agua 0,6 18,0 172,3 12:58 12:56 12:55
25 Giro derecha dir. La Mojonera por Ctra. de Roquetas ¡Precaución! Isleta 0,9 18,9 171,4 12:59 12:58 12:56
30 Rotonda - se toma por la izquierda - se sigue dirección La Mojonera por C/ Diagonal 0,2 19,1 171,2 12:59 12:58 12:57
25 Giro izquierda dirección La Mojonera por Ctra. de San Agustín 0,4 19,5 170,8 13:00 12:59 12:57

20 Cruce Los Palos - giro izquierda dirección Las Norias por A-1050 4,1 23,6 166,7 13:06 13:05 13:03

30 Las Norias de Daza 3,8 27,4 162,9 13:12 13:10 13:08
30 SPRINT INTERMEDIO 0,8 28,2 162,1 13:13 13:11 13:09
25 Rotonda - se toma por ambos lados dir. Santa Maria del Aguila 0,3 28,5 161,8 13:14 13:12 13:10
30 Rotonda - se toma por ambos lados - se sigue recto 0,4 28,9 161,4 13:14 13:12 13:10
25 Rotonda - se toma por ambos lados - se sigue recto por A-1050 0,4 29,3 161,0 13:15 13:13 13:11
25 Comienza Avituallamiento Liquido 0,7 30,0 160,3 13:16 13:14 13:12
20 Rotonda - se toma por ambos lados - se sigue recto dirección El Ejido 1,0 31,0 159,3 13:18 13:15 13:13
30 Santa Maria del Aguila 1,7 32,7 157,6 13:20 13:18 13:16
30 Giro derecha dirección centro población por Paseo de Santa María del Águila 0,3 33,0 157,3 13:21 13:18 13:16
35 Giro izquierda dirección Venta Pampanico  / Dalías por AL-3303 0,3 33,3 157,0 13:21 13:19 13:16
40 Rotonda del cementerio - se toma por ambos lado - se sigue recto 1,9 35,2 155,1 13:24 13:22 13:19
50 Rotonda - se toma por ambos lado - se sigue recto 1,2 36,4 153,9 13:26 13:23 13:21
60 Rotonda - se toma por ambos lado - se sigue recto dir. Venta Pampanico / Dalías 1,3 37,7 152,6 13:28 13:25 13:23

160 Venta Pampanico - se sigue por A-358 dirección Dalías 1,8 39,5 150,8 13:31 13:28 13:25
165 Comienza Puerto 0,3 39,8 150,5 13:31 13:28 13:26
170 Termino municipal de Dalías 0,5 40,3 150,0 13:32 13:29 13:26
300 Cruce de Dalías Sur - Giro derecha dirección centro población 3,4 43,7 146,6 13:37 13:34 13:31
300 Zona de recogida de residuos 0,1 43,8 146,5 13:37 13:34 13:31
400 DALÍAS - ¡Precaución! Resaltos 0,3 44,1 146,2 13:38 13:35 13:32
420 Giro derecha dirección centro población por Calle del Peregrino / Calle Iglesia 0,4 44,5 145,8 13:38 13:35 13:32
440 Plaza del Ayuntamiento - se sigue por Rambla de Gracia 0,5 45,0 145,3 13:39 13:36 13:33
480 Giro derecha dirección Berja por Avd. de las Alpujarras 0,3 45,3 145,0 13:40 13:36 13:33

530 Puerto Montaña                                      Alto de Celín - Dalías 2ª Categoría 1,5 46,8 143,5 13:42 13:38 13:35

430 Incorporación a A-358 0,2 47,0 143,3 13:42 13:39 13:36
340 Termino municipal de Berja 2,3 49,3 141,0 13:46 13:42 13:39
320 Alcaudique ¡Precaución! Bandas sonoras 2,9 52,2 138,1 13:50 13:46 13:43
300 Giro izquierda dirección Berja por A-347 0,4 52,6 137,7 13:51 13:47 13:43
310 BERJA 0,5 53,1 137,2 13:52 13:48 13:44
310 Giro izquierda dirección Adra por A-347 0,5 53,6 136,7 13:52 13:48 13:45
270 Rotonda - se toma por ambos lados - se sigue dirección Adra por A-347 1,9 55,5 134,8 13:55 13:51 13:47
150 La Trinchera - descenso rápido - ¡precaución viento lateral! 7,1 62,6 127,7 14:06 14:02 13:57
50 Termino municipal de Adra 1,1 63,7 126,6 14:08 14:03 13:59
40 Paso bajo autovía - ¡precaución! - se toma por margen derecho 1,3 65,0 125,3 14:10 14:05 14:01
35 ¡Precaución rotonda! - se toma por ambos lados 0,2 65,2 125,1 14:10 14:05 14:01
30 Rotonda - giro derecha dirección Adra por N-340ª 0,8 66,0 124,3 14:12 14:07 14:02

PUEBLA DE VÍCAR  -  ROQUETAS DE MAR

MEDIA HORARIA

ITINERARIO Y LOCALIDADES DE PASO

CONCENTRACIÓN Y FIRMA/Rassemblement de départ et signature: De 11:00 a 12:10 horas - Bulevar Ciudad de Vícar (frente a Ayuntamiento)

SALIDA NEUTRALIZADA /Depart fictíf: 12:25 - por Bulevar de Vícar y N-340ª  (4,2 kms).

KILÓMETROS
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ALTITUD PARCIAL TOTAL FALTAN 39 41 43

MEDIA HORARIAKILÓMETROS

30 Puente del Río - Bulevar - se toma por la derecha 0,2 66,2 124,1 14:12 14:07 14:02
30 Rotonda - se toma por la derecha - se sigue recto dir. Adra 0,3 66,5 123,8 14:12 14:07 14:03
20 Rotonda - se toma por la derecha - se sigue recto dirección Adra 1,7 68,2 122,1 14:15 14:10 14:05
10 ADRA 0,5 68,7 121,6 14:16 14:11 14:06
10 Rotonda - ambos lados ¡Precaución! Resaltos - se sigue por Ctra. de Almería 0,3 69,0 121,3 14:16 14:11 14:06
10 ¡Precaución! Resaltos en C/ Natalio Rivas 0,6 69,6 120,7 14:17 14:12 14:07
10 SPRINT INTERMEDIO 0,4 70,0 120,3 14:18 14:12 14:08
10 Rotonda del Puerto - se sgue dirección Motril por N-340ª -¡Precaución! Resaltos 0,4 70,4 119,9 14:18 14:13 14:08
20 El Lance de la Virgen 2,3 72,7 117,6 14:22 14:16 14:11
30 Giro derecha dirección Almería por A-7 0,8 73,5 116,8 14:23 14:18 14:13
40 Rotonda - se sigue dirección Almería por A-7 0,3 73,8 116,5 14:24 14:18 14:13
50 Incorporación a A-7 0,1 73,9 116,4 14:24 14:18 14:13
50 Salida de Autovia en salida 389 dirección Adra / La Alquería 5,0 78,9 111,4 14:31 14:25 14:20
60 Rotonda - se toma por la izquierda - se sigue dirección La Alquería por AL-6300 0,4 79,3 111,0 14:32 14:26 14:21
80 La Alquería 2,0 81,3 109,0 14:35 14:29 14:23

120 Comienza puerto 0,4 81,7 108,6 14:36 14:30 14:24

200 Puerto Montaña                                       Alto de La Alqueria 3ª Categoría 1,5 83,2 107,1 14:38 14:32 14:26

190 Termino municipal de Berja 0,2 83,4 106,9 14:38 14:32 14:26

150 ¡Precaución! - descenso rapido - curvas peligrosas 0,6 84,0 106,3 14:39 14:33 14:27
200 Paraje Fuente Marbella 6,0 90,0 100,3 14:48 14:42 14:36
200 Comienza puerto  - fuerte ascenso de 100 metros 0,2 90,2 100,1 14:49 14:42 14:36

300 Puerto Montaña                                      Alto de Fuente Marbella 3ª Categoría 1,5 91,7 98,6 14:51 14:44 14:38

250 Giro derecha dirección Berja por A-1175 3,2 94,9 95,4 14:56 14:49 14:42
230 Rotonda de San Roque - se sigue dirección Dalias / Berja  por A-1179 1,8 96,7 93,6 14:59 14:52 14:45
230 Comienza avituallamiento 1,2 97,9 92,4 15:01 14:53 14:47
280 BERJA - se sigue por A - 358 0,5 98,4 91,9 15:01 14:54 14:47
350 Fin de avituallamiento 1,6 100,0 90,3 15:04 14:56 14:50
340 Zona de recogida de residuos 0,1 100,1 90,2 15:04 14:56 14:50
300 Alcaudique - giro derecha dirección Berja por A-347 1,3 101,4 88,9 15:06 14:58 14:51
310 BERJA 0,6 102,0 88,3 15:07 14:59 14:52
310 Giro izquierda dirección Adra por A-347 0,4 102,4 87,9 15:08 15:00 14:53
270 ¡Precaución! - bandas sonoras 0,1 102,5 87,8 15:08 15:00 14:53
200 Rotonda - se toma por ambos lados - se igue dirección Adra por A-347 1,7 104,2 86,1 15:10 15:02 14:55
150 La Trinchera - descenso rápido - ¡precaución viento lateral! 7,1 111,3 79,0 15:21 15:13 15:05
50 Termino municipal de Adra 1,1 112,4 77,9 15:23 15:14 15:07
40 Paso bajo autovía - ¡precaución! - se toma por margen derecho 1,3 113,7 76,6 15:25 15:16 15:09
35 ¡Precaución rotonda! - se toma por ambos lados 0,2 113,9 76,4 15:25 15:17 15:09
30 Giro izquierda dirección Almería por N-340a 0,7 114,6 75,7 15:26 15:18 15:10
30 La Curva 0,2 114,8 75,5 15:27 15:18 15:10
20 Rotonda - se toma por la derecha - se sigue dirección Balanegra por N-340a 1,2 116,0 74,3 15:28 15:20 15:12
20 Venta Nueva 0,7 116,7 73,6 15:30 15:21 15:13
20 Termino municipal de Balanegra 1,1 117,8 72,5 15:31 15:22 15:14
20 BALANEGRA 2,2 120,0 70,3 15:35 15:26 15:17
15 Rotonda centro población - se toma por ambos lados y se sigue recto 0,4 120,4 69,9 15:35 15:26 15:18
20 SPRINT INTERMEDIO 2,1 122,5 67,8 15:38 15:29 15:21
20 Giro derecha dirección Balerma por AL-4300 0,3 122,8 67,5 15:39 15:30 15:21
0 Termino municipal de El Ejido 0,6 123,4 66,9 15:40 15:31 15:22
0 Balerma 0,1 123,5 66,8 15:40 15:31 15:22
0 Rotonda entrada población - se toma por ambos lados 0,8 124,3 66,0 15:41 15:32 15:23
0 Giro derecha por Calle Góngora dirección Almerimar 0,3 124,6 65,7 15:42 15:32 15:24
0 Giro derecha por calle Rambla del Sentir 0,5 125,1 65,2 15:42 15:33 15:25
0 Giro izquierda dirección Los Baños / Almerimar 0,2 125,3 65,0 15:43 15:33 15:25
0 ¡Precaución! Isleta frente a Camping Mar Azul 0,9 126,2 64,1 15:44 15:35 15:26
0 Los Baños - se sigue recto dirección Almerimar - isletas en ambos lados 4,3 130,5 59,8 15:51 15:41 15:32
0 Almerimar - Rotonda - giro izquierda dirección centro por C/ Salazón 0,9 131,4 58,9 15:52 15:42 15:33
0 Giro derecha dirección Hoteles / Puerto deportivo por Avd. Mar Azul 0,2 131,6 58,7 15:52 15:43 15:34
0 8 rotondas en 2.600 m - se toman por la derecha y se sigue recto dir. Puerto deportivo 0,3 131,9 58,4 15:53 15:43 15:34
0 Rotonda Hotel Almerimar - se toma por la derecha y se sigue recto 3,2 135,1 55,2 15:58 15:48 15:39
0 Rotonda Puerto deportivo - se toma por la derecha y se sigue recto 0,8 135,9 54,4 15:59 15:49 15:40

10 Rotonda Hotel Golf - se circunvala y se gira a la izquierda dirección El Ejido 0,2 136,1 54,2 15:59 15:49 15:40
20 Rotonda - se toma por la derecha - se sigue recto dirección El Ejido 1,1 137,2 53,1 16:01 15:51 15:41
20 Comienza puerto 0,2 137,4 52,9 16:01 15:51 15:42



ALTITUD PARCIAL TOTAL FALTAN 39 41 43

MEDIA HORARIAKILÓMETROS

60 Rotonda - se toma por la derecha y se sigue recto 0,6 138,0 52,3 16:02 15:52 15:43

70 Puerto Montaña                                       Cuesta de Almerimar 4ª Categoría 0,6 138,6 51,7 16:03 15:53 15:43

70 Giro derecha dirección Roquetas de Mar por ctra. de El Alcor 0,1 138,7 51,6 16:03 15:53 15:44
40 Cruce Tierras de Almería - se sigue recto dirección San Agustín / Roquetas de Mar 4,4 143,1 47,2 16:10 15:59 15:50
10 Giro derecha dirección Roquetas de Mar / Cuartel del Príncipe 4,2 147,3 43,0 16:17 16:06 15:56
0 Giro izquierda por AL-3300 dir. Roquetas de Mar - ¡Precaución! Curva muy cerrada 1,1 148,4 41,9 16:18 16:07 15:57
0 Termino municipal de Roquetas de Mar 4,9 153,3 37,0 16:26 16:14 16:04
0 Cruce El Solanillo - se sigue recto dirección Roquetas de Mar 1,8 155,1 35,2 16:29 16:17 16:06
0 Giro derecha dirección Urbanización / IES Las Marinas 1,2 156,3 34,0 16:30 16:19 16:08
0 Giro izquierda dirección Roquetas de Mar por Avda. Cerrillos 0,4 156,7 33,6 16:31 16:19 16:09
0 Zona de recogida de residuos 0,1 156,8 33,5 16:31 16:19 16:09
0 Se sigue recto dirección Roquetas de Mar - ¡Precaución! - Resaltos y estrechamiento 1,0 157,8 32,5 16:33 16:21 16:10
0 Rotonda Urbanización - se sigue por Avd. Sabinar 0,5 158,3 32,0 16:34 16:22 16:11
0 SPRINT INTERMEDIO 2,1 160,4 29,9 16:37 16:25 16:14
5 Rotonda Castillo de Santa Ana - se circunvala por la derecha - se sigue por Av. Sabinar 0,5 160,9 29,4 16:38 16:25 16:15

10 Rotonda de El Puerto 0,5 161,4 28,9 16:38 16:26 16:15
10 Giro derecha por Avda. del Perú 0,1 161,5 28,8 16:38 16:26 16:15
5 Rotonda Paseo de Los Baños - se toma por la derecha - se sigue por c/ Miguel Induraín 1,0 162,5 27,8 16:40 16:28 16:17
5 Giro izquierda por Avenida Rey Juan Carlos I 0,1 162,6 27,7 16:40 16:28 16:17
5 Primer paso por META 0,5 163,1 27,2 16:41 16:29 16:18
5 Giro derecha por Avenida Roquetas de Mar 0,2 163,3 27,0 16:41 16:29 16:18
5 Rotonda Pabellón - se toma por la derecha - se sigue recto dirección El Parador 0,2 163,5 26,8 16:42 16:29 16:18

10 Rotonda centro comercial - se toma por la derecha y se sigue recto 0,9 164,4 25,9 16:43 16:31 16:19
10 Rotonda enlace autovía - se toma por la derecha y se sigue recto 0,6 165,0 25,3 16:44 16:31 16:20
20 Rotonda de la Ford - se toma por la derecha y se sigue recto 0,9 165,9 24,4 16:45 16:33 16:21
20 Rotonda Barrio San Francisco - se toma por la derecha y se sigue recto 0,6 166,5 23,8 16:46 16:34 16:22
40 Rotonda Karting - se toma por la derecha y se sigue recto 0,9 167,4 22,9 16:48 16:35 16:24
40 El Parador 0,2 167,6 22,7 16:48 16:35 16:24
50 Rotonda de La Fabriquilla - se toma por la derecha y se sigue recto 0,3 167,9 22,4 16:48 16:36 16:24
50 Rotonda Ctra. Los Motores - se toma por la derecha y se sigue recto 0,3 168,2 22,1 16:49 16:36 16:25
60 Rotonda de El Parador - se cincunvala y se gira a la izquierda dir. Vicar 0,3 168,5 21,8 16:49 16:37 16:25
50 Rotonda salida población - se sigue recto 0,4 168,9 21,4 16:50 16:37 16:26
40 Rotonda - se circunvala y se gira a la izquierda por autovía A-1051 0,2 169,1 21,2 16:50 16:37 16:26
30 Fin avituallamiento líquido 1,2 170,3 20,0 16:52 16:39 16:28
30 Rotonda Parque de Bomberos - Fin de autovía - se sigue dir. Urbanización 6,9 177,2 13,1 17:03 16:49 16:37
20 Rotonda - se toma por la derecha dirección Urbanización / Las Marinas 0,7 177,9 12,4 17:04 16:50 16:38
0 Rotonda - se circunvala por la derecha y se sigue por c/ Rosita Ferrer 1,4 179,3 11,0 17:06 16:52 16:40
0 Rotonda Urbanización - se circunvala y se gira izquierda por Avd. Sabinar 0,3 179,6 10,7 17:06 16:53 16:41
0 Zona de recogida de residuos 0,1 179,7 10,6 17:06 16:53 16:41
0 10 Kms Meta 0,6 180,3 10,0 17:07 16:54 16:42
5 Rotonda Castillo de Santa Ana - se circunvala por la derecha - se sigue por Av. Sabinar 1,9 182,2 8,1 17:10 16:57 16:44

10 Rotonda de El Puerto 0,5 182,7 7,6 17:11 16:57 16:45
10 Giro derecha por Avda. del Perú 0,1 182,8 7,5 17:11 16:58 16:45
5 Rotonda Paseo de Los Baños - se toma por la derecha - se sigue por c/ Miguel Induraín 1,0 183,8 6,5 17:13 16:59 16:46
5 Giro izquierda por Avenida Rey Juan Carlos I 0,1 183,9 6,4 17:13 16:59 16:47
5 Segundo paso por META 0,5 184,4 5,9 17:14 17:00 16:47
0 Giro derecha por Avenida Roquetas de Mar 0,2 184,6 5,7 17:14 17:00 16:48

10 Rotonda Pabellón - se toma por la derecha - se sigue recto dirección El Parador 0,2 184,8 5,5 17:14 17:00 16:48
10 5 Kms Meta 0,5 185,3 5,0 17:15 17:01 16:49
10 Rotonda centro comercial - se toma por la derecha y se sigue recto 0,4 185,7 4,6 17:16 17:02 16:49
10 Rotonda enlace autovia - se toma por la derecha y se sigue dirección El Parador 0,5 186,2 4,1 17:16 17:02 16:50
5 Giro derecha por Avenida de Asturias - ¡Precaución estrechamiento! 1,0 187,2 3,1 17:18 17:04 16:51
0 Giro derecha dirección Roquetas de Mar centro población 0,4 187,6 2,7 17:19 17:05 16:52
0 Entrada a Avda. Reino de España por margen izquierdo 0,2 187,8 2,5 17:19 17:05 16:52
5 Teatro Auditorio Roquetas de Mar - se sigue recto 1,3 189,1 1,2 17:21 17:07 16:54

10 Último Km Meta    -    AYUNTAMIENTO DE ROQUETAS DE MAR 0,2 189,3 1,0 17:21 17:07 16:54
10 Puente Rambla del Cañuelo - se sigue por c/ Miguel Induraín 0,3 189,6 0,7 17:22 17:07 16:55
5 Giro derecha por Avenida Rey Juan Carlos I 0,2 189,8 0,5 17:22 17:08 16:55
5 META - en Avenida Rey Juan Carlos I (recta de 500 metros) 0,5 190,3 0,0 17:23 17:08 16:56
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Article 5. RADIO TOUR AND VEHICLES FOLLOWERS 
 
Information about the race will be broadcast using the frequency of 163,475 MHz. 
 
All following vehicles shall be equipped with radio tour receiver and the corresponding plate 
distinctive and its occupants must wear the credential that facilitates the organization. Without 
these requirements they won’t be able to follow the race. 
 
No vehicle may overtake the Race Direction or the Commissaries’ panel vehicles without 
authorization and in any case whit the red flag. 
 
 
Article 6. NEUTRAL TECHNICAL SUPPORT 
 
Neutral service support is secured by SHIMANO with 3 sufficiently equipped vehicles. 
 
The organization has a conditioned bus for the cyclists who dropped out the race. 
 
 
Article 7. FINISHING DEADLINE 
 
Any rider finishing in a time exceeding that of the winner by more than 8% shall not be placed. 
The time limit may in exceptional circumstances be increased by the commissaires panel in 
consultation with the organiser. 
 
 
Article 8. CLASSIFICATIONS 
 
OVERALL INDIVIDUAL BY ARRIVAL TIME.  
It will be established based on the order of arrival at the finish line. 
 
OVERALL MOUNTAIN CLASSIFICATION. It’s calculated using the total of the points earned by 
each cyclist in the top slope. The best climber shall be who more points earn.  
 
In the event of a tie in the overall mountain classification, in agreement with the Article 2.3.037, 
the finish classification shall be used to separate tied riders in the individual secondary 
classifications 
 

CLIMBS POINTS 
2ND CATEGORY 3RD CATEGORY 4TH CATEGORY 

1º 6 points 1º 4 points 1º 3 points 
2º 4 points 2º 2 points 2º 2 points 
3º 2 points 3º 1 point 3º       1 point 
4º       1 point     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Seguimos llevando 
el ciclismo muy dentro

NI LA ETAPA MÁS 
DURA HA PODIDO 
CON NOSOTROS

europcar.es
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OVERALL INTERMEDIATE SPRINTS. It’s calculated using the total of the points earned by each 
cyclist in the specified places. The winner of this classification shall be who more points earn. 
The finish classification shall be used to separate tied riders in the individual secondary 
classifications. 
 
Points on places specified: 
3, 2, and 1 point in each intermediate sprint, to the three first classified. 
 
FIRST REGIONAL RIDER (ANDALUZ). It will be for the andalusian licensed cyclists best classified 
in arrival line. 
 
MOST COMBATIVE RIDER. This distinction is awarded at the end of the race by Commissaries’ 
Panel and Race Direction. 
 
 
Article 9. PRIZES   
 
The following amount of prize money will be awarded: See Annex 1 
 
The total amount of prize money awarded for the race will be: € 20.000 
 
ANNEX: PRIZES LIST. Each of the prizes may be considered gotten and shared equally by every 
one of the members, who participate in the race, belonging to the same team as the rider who 
got the position in the classification entitles these prizes. 
 
According to article 1.2.075 of the UCI regulations, the contribution by the organiser to the travel 
expenses of the teams is fixed by a contract between them and Alcide S.L. 
 
 
Article 10. ANTI-DOPING TESTS 
 
Anti-doping tests are carried out under the legislation of the International Cycling Union and of 
the Kingdom of Spain. 
 
Medical control will take place in Pabellón Infanta Cristina to 200 meters from finish line 
 
 
Article 11. AWARDS CEREMONY 
 
In agreement to UCI regulations, the protocol events will have priority, and they shall be 
immediately developed at the end of the race. 
 
As the article 1.2.112 of the UCI regulations indicates the following cyclists must attend the 
protocol. 
 

PODIUM                                                               OTHER CLASSIFICATIONS 
Winner of the race Winner of the Mountain classification 

2nd Classified Winner of the Intermediate Sprints 
3rd Classified 1st regional rider (Andalucía) 

   Most Combative Rider 
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Article 5. RADIO – TOUR ET VÉHICULES SUIVEURS 
 
Les informations courses sont émises sur la fréquence 163,450 MHz  
 
